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Needs Analysis and Research

The data was collected through an electronic structured questionnaire
during the month of May 2022. The main questionnaire entitled URBAN
TREES MANAGEMENT in EUROPE - euTrees was constructed through
google forms and distributed to scientists and technicians involved in the
management of urban trees in Europe. The questionnaire can be found in
Annex 2.

The questionnaire has an introductory paragraph and consists of 40
closed and open-ended questions. It has S5 questions about the
"demographic" characteristics of the respondents: name, email (optional), the
organization they belong to, their position in it and the country in which

they operate. Followed by closed-ended questions based mostly on three

choices, Yes — No — Not sure/Don’t know. Five questions seek additional

information with an extra open-ended, comment question and there was also
an open-ended final question asking if the respondent had anything
additional to add. The answers on these questions are presented in Annex 1
in the language in which the response was recorded.

This questionnaire will contribute to the creation and promotion of an
integrated training and certification standard in urban tree management in
Europe. In addition, it will contribute to the "needs analysis", regarding
education and training and certification programs for urban green
technicians and workers, as well as the description of a new and expanded
certification for people responsible for urban green management. For this

purpose, its structure is based on PESTEL(E) analysis as described below.

Modified PESTELE analysis with additional educational (E) parameter:
P: Political

S: Social
T: Technological
E: Environmental

L: Legal
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Variable

Information gain and associated questions

Political

As higher education institutions and VET (Vocational
Education and Training) depend on government
education policy, can they easily add a training module
on urban tree management or urban arboriculture? (QS5)
Is it easy to communicate and cooperate with ministries
and other administrative bodies in the areas of
education and legislation, regarding the issue of urban
tree management? (Q6)

Can the implementation of new policies, whether on
education or labor rights, as well as certifications for
tree managers, be incorporated as part of a "green
agenda'? (Q7)

Do municipalities in your country have any of the
following plans or strategies? (Q19)

Social

Do citizens recognize the need to protect and manage
urban trees? (Q15)

Does the public agree with the need to protect urban
trees in the face of climate change? (Q16)

Does the public trust certified personnel in the field of
green management and/or maintenance? (Q17)

Are green skills welcomed by the public? (Q18)

Technological

Does the competent authority managing urban trees
make use of new technologies, such as GIS and geo-
location technologies, digital archive, database and
spatial database, etc., and performs a risk assessment of
the trees it manages? (Q11)

Do you believe that in order to effectively manage urban
trees it is necessary to use new technologies and carry
out a risk assessment of them; (Q12)

Environmental

Has climate change negatively affected urban trees and
green spaces? (Q20)

Is there a need to protect urban biodiversity? (Q21)

Is there a need for best practices in urban tree
management? (Q22)

Is there a shortage of experienced and/or trained staff in
local municipalities to manage urban trees? (Q23)

Legal

Do common EU laws and rules apply; (I3)
Is local environmental legislation involved in the
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Variable Information gain and associated questions
management of urban trees? (Q8)

e Are there specific laws to protect specific tree species or
areas? (Q8)

e Is there a common policy for urban trees across the
country? (Q9)

e Do existing laws require any type of certification for tree
workers and managers? (Q10)
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Results

The questionnaire was answered by a total of 133 people in 8
countries. The descriptive statistics presented below use the data from the

four countries with a sufficient number of responses (at least >10).

I3. Country you Number of
operate: answers
Greece 39
Italy 21
Serbia 48
Slovenia 20
Norway 2
Sweden 1
Montenegro 1
Spain 1

The answers per PESTELE variable are presented in pivot tables from
the frequencies of the answers for each question with a comparison between
countries (split file). At the same time, a non-parametric Independent
Samples Kruskal Wallis test was carried out and where statistically
significant differences (P<0.05) between countries were found, it is

mentioned in the commentary on the results of each question.

Political

In the political variable, common trends are generally observed
between the participating countries. It appears that government intervention
is not required to include arboriculture training modules in educational
institutions (Q5). Communication with the involved ministries and the public
sector is recorded as problematic and difficult, with Slovenians showing a
high percentage of unawareness about the issue (Q6). At the same time,
there do not seem to be any or widely known policies that can be used to

establish proper education for the management of urban trees (Q7).
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Q5. Can higher education institutions and VET providers add an
arboriculture education module without governmental involvement?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Total
Greece 33,3 10,3 56,4 100,0
Italy 61,9 9,5 28,6 100,0
Serbia 25,0 27,1 479 100,0
Slovenia 55,0 50 40,0 100,0

Q6. Is it easy to communicate and cooperate with associated ministries
and other governing bodies in areas of education and legislation on the
topic of urban tree management?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
Know No Yes Total
12,8 79,5 7,7 100,0
Italy 28,6 52,4 19,0 100,0
Serbia 43,8 33,3 22,9 100,0
65,0 25,0 10,0 100,0

*Slovenia — Greece, differ statistically significantly

Q7. Is there a political green agenda in effect that could be helpful for
establishing urban trees education and labour - professional rights?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Total
Greece 35,9 43,6 20,5 100,0
Italy 28,6 19,0 52,4 100,0
Serbia 45,8 25,0 29,2 100,0
Slovenia 45,0 30,0 25,0 100,0

Question 19 is a multiple response question and its results are
presented below. In Greece, there are 6 strategies that municipalities have,
in Italy 8, in Serbia 10 and in Slovenia 6. The largest percentage for each
country is ignorance. In all countries, municipal plans for local strategic
adaptation to climate change, a climate change plan and a water
management plan are recorded. All three can be used in training for modern

arboriculture. Most countries also have a local biodiversity plan.
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Q19. Do the municipalities in your

13. Country. you country have any of the following plans or Responses Percent of
operate: strategies? N Percent Cases
| don't know 11 23,4% 28,2%
Resilience strategy 6 12,8% 15,4%
Local adaptation to climate change 6 12,8% 15,4%
strategy
Greece Climate action plan 2 4,3% 51%
Urban biodiversity plan 1 2,1% 2,6%
Tree master plan 2 4,3% 5,1%
Water managment plan 3 6,4% 1,7%
None of the above 16 34,0% 41,0%
Total 47 100,0% 120,5%
I don't know 13 37,1% 61,9%
Local adaptation to climate change 2 5.7% 9.5%
strategy
Climate action plan 2 5,7% 9,5%
Air quality plan 4 11,4% 19,0%
ltaly Local recovery plan 2 5,7% 9,5%
Urban biodiversity plan 1 2,9% 4,8%
Tree master plan 3 8,6% 14,3%
Water managment plan 3 8,6% 14,3%
Soil managment plan 3 8,6% 14,3%
None of the above 2 5,7% 9,5%
Total 35 100,0% 166,7%
| don't know 16 20,0% 33,3%
Resilience strategy 1 1,3% 2,1%
Local adaptation to climate change 5 6,3% 10,4%
strategy
Climate action plan 7 8,8% 14,6%
Air quality plan 13 16,3% 27,1%
Serbia Local recovery plan 2 2,5% 4,2%
Urban biodiversity plan 6 7,5% 12,5%
Tree master plan 1 1,3% 2,1%
Green / blue infrastructure plan 11,3% 18,8%
Water managment plan 14 17,5% 29,2%
Soil managment plan 1 1,3% 2,1%
None of the above 6,3% 10,4%
Total 80 100,0% 166,7%
| don't know 10 35,7% 50,0%
Local adaptation to climate change 1 3.6% 5.0%
strategy
Climate action plan 2 7,1% 10,0%
Slovenia Air quality plan 4 14,3% 20,0%
Local recovery plan 1 3,6% 5,0%
Tree master plan 1 3,6% 5,0%
Water managment plan 5 17,9% 25,0%
None of the above 4 14,3% 20,0%
Total 28 100,0% 140,0%

a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
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In all countries the municipalities have the central management of

urban trees (Q2), while everywhere the private sector can undertake their

management, with the Serbians not being so sure (Q3). In all countries a

market need for certified tree managers is evident (Q13), while certified

workers are believed to, even where not required by law, be desirable to

potential employers in either the private or public sector (Q14).

Q2. Do local municipalities/authorities manage urban trees in parks and
green spaces?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Total
Greece 2,6 2,6 94,9 100,0
Italy 0,0 19,0 81,0 100,0
Serbia 12,5 4,2 83,3 100,0
Slovenia 0,0 0,0 100,0 100,0

Q3. Can private sector manage urban trees in parks and green spaces?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Total
Greece 2,6 12,8 84,6 100,0
Italy 4.8 19,0 76,2 100,0
33,3 22,9 43,8 100,0
Slovenia 0,0 25,0 75,0 100,0

*Serbia differs statistically significantly from the other counties

Q13. Do you believe there is a market need for certified tree handlers in
your country?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Total
Greece 0,0 10,3 89,7 100,0
Italy 19,0 4.8 76,2 100,0
Serbia 10,4 10,4 79,2 100,0
Slovenia 15,0 5,0 80,0 100,0
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Q14. Would potential clients (private or public sector) prefer certified tree handlers?

Percentage %

Not sure/Don’t Required by
know No Yes law Total
Greece 15,4 51 71,8 7,7 100,0
Italy 14,3 0,0 57,1 28,6 100,0
Serbia 16,7 6,3 52,1 25,0 100,0
Slovenia 25,0 10,0 55,0 10,0 100,0
Social

In general, there is a sense that citizens recognize the need to protect

and properly manage urban trees with rates in Serbia and Slovenia being

significantly better than Greece and Italy (Q15). At the same time, it seems

that the public also recognizes the need to protect urban trees in the face of

climate change (Q16). In addition, green skills seem to be mainly welcomed

by the public (Q18), however there is not much trust from the public in

certified personnel in the field of green management and/or maintenance

(Q17).

Q15. Do the citizens acknowledge the need for urban tree protection
and appropriate management?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Total
Greece 23,1 35,9 41,0 100,0
Italy 19,0 33,3 47,6 100,0
Serbia 18,8 20,8 60,4 100,0
Slovenia 15,0 5,0 80,0 100,0

Q16. Does the public acknowledge the need for urban trees protection

in the face of climate change?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Total
Greece 20,5 35,9 43,6 100,0
Italy 33,3 14,3 52,4 100,0
Serbia 18,8 18,8 62,5 100,0
Slovenia 30,0 15,0 55,0 100,0
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Q17. Are certified personnel in tree care and management trusted by the public?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Not applicable [ Total
Greece 20,5 35,9 35,9 7,7 100,0
Italy 33,3 38,1 23,8 4,8 100,0
Serbia 479 18,8 18,8 14,6 100,0
Slovenia 35,0 0,0 65,0 0,0 100,0

Q18. Are green skills welcome by the public?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Total
Greece 35,9 7,7 56,4 100,0
Italy 33,3 9,5 57,1 100,0
Serbia 22,9 4,2 72,9 100,0
Slovenia 35,0 0,0 65,0 100,0

Technological

Respondents from all four countries, vastly believe that in order to
effectively manage urban trees, it is necessary to assess their risk. At the
same time, it seems that they believe that the competent authority that
manages them, carries out risk assessments of them to a varying extent
(with the exception of Serbia where significant unawareness prevails and

Greece where a negative answer prevails) (Q11-12).

Q11. Do the pertinent authority that manages the urban trees in your city: [performs
tree risk assessments?]

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
7,7 33,3 25,6 33,3 100,0
Italy 4,8 23,8 52,4 19,0 100,0
43,8 12,5 25,0 18,8 100,0
Slovenia 5,0 20,0 55,0 20,0 100,0

*Serbia — Greece, differ statistically significantly
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Q12. Do you believe that in order to manage urban trees effectively: [tree risk
assessment is necessary?]

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t know | ves Partially Total
Greece 0,0 97,4 2,6 100,0
Italy 0,0 100,0 0,0 100,0
Serbia 0,0 95,8 4,2 100,0
Slovenia 10,0 90,0 0,0 100,0

The use of new digital technologies incorporating GIS and GPS for tree
management does not seem to be used consistently and to a satisfactory
extent by all decision-makers for tree management, but they are considered
very important for their effective management based on the opinion of the

respondents (Q11- 12).

Q11. Do the pertinent authority that manages the urban trees in your city: [utilises
GIS and geolocation technologies for tree management?]

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 7,7 69,2 7,7 154 100,0
14,3 14,3 71,4 0,0 100,0
47,9 29,2 16,7 6,3 100,0
15,0 25,0 50,0 10,0 100,0

*Serbia — Slovenia kat Serbia — Italy, differ statistically significantly

Q12. Do you believe that in order to manage urban trees effectively: [the use of GIS

and geolocation technologies for tree management is a necessity?]

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 51 2,6 84,6 7,7 100,0
Italy 0,0 0,0 100,0 0,0 100,0
Serbia 0,0 4,2 85,4 10,4 100,0
Slovenia 15,0 0,0 85,0 0,0 100,0

The use and maintenance of a detailed digital record of tree management is
not a common practice by the competent authorities, but the digital
inventory is considered necessary for the effective management by the

respondents (Q11-12).
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Q11. Do the pertinent authority that manages the urban trees in your city: [keeps a
detailed tree management digital record?]

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 10,3 69,2 51 15,4 100,0
14,3 23,8 42,9 19,0 100,0
45,8 25,0 18,8 10,4 100,0
Slovenia 25,0 30,0 35,0 10,0 100,0

*Serbia — Italy, differ statistically significantly

Q12. Do you believe that in order to manage urban trees effectively: [a digital tree
inventory is a necessity?]

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 2,6 2,6 87,2 7,7 100,0
Italy 4,8 0,0 95,2 0,0 100,0
Serbia 2,1 0,0 91,7 6,3 100,0
Slovenia 5,0 0,0 95,0 0,0 100,0

The existence of a digital spatial database of trees is considered
necessary for the effective tree management, but it is used in a small
percentage in Greece, a satisfactory one in Italy and Slovenia, while there is
great unawareness about what is happening in Serbia (Q11-12). The same
pattern applies to the importance of recording and updating the database
with all management interventions on urban trees, a task which, however,
does not seem to be performed, by the authorities with observed differences

between the countries (Q11-12).

Q11. Do the pertinent authority that manages the urban trees in your city: [keeps a
digital spatial database of the trees?]

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 7,7 69,2 5,1 17,9 100,0
14,3 14,3 57,1 14,3 100,0
45,8 27,1 18,8 8,3 100,0
Slovenia 20,0 25,0 40,0 15,0 100,0

*Serbia — Italy, differ statistically significantly
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Q12. Do you believe that in order to manage urban trees effectively: [a digital spatial
database of the trees is a necessity?]

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 2,6 2,6 84,6 10,3 100,0
Italy 0,0 0,0 95,2 4,8 100,0
Serbia 0,0 4,2 91,7 4,2 100,0
Slovenia 50 0,0 95,0 0,0 100,0

Q11. Do the pertinent authority that manages the urban trees in your city: [regularly
updates that database?]

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 25,6 66,7 2,6 51 100,0
Italy 23,8 33,3 28,6 14,3 100,0
50,0 33,3 10,4 6,3 100,0
20,0 35,0 30,0 15,0 100,0

*Serbia — Slovenia, differ statistically significantly

Q12. Do you believe that in order to manage urban trees effectively: [a detailed digital
record of all managing actions is a necessity?]

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 2,6 0,0 89,7 7,7 100,0
Italy 0,0 0,0 90,5 9,5 100,0
Serbia 2,1 0,0 89,6 8,3 100,0
Slovenia 15,0 5,0 70,0 10,0 100,0

Finally, the majority of the public wants this management information

(and other like risk assessment) available. This need is not met by the

competent authorities (Q11-12).

Q11. Do the pertinent authority that manages the urban trees in your city: [has that
information available to the public?]

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 51 84,6 7,7 2,6 100,0
Italy 14,3 52,4 9,5 23,8 100,0
Serbia 39,6 33,3 16,7 10,4 100,0
Slovenia 20,0 50,0 10,0 20,0 100,0
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Q12. Do you believe that in order to manage urban trees effectively: [public
availability of the above records is a necessity?]

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 2,6 17,9 69,2 10,3 100,0
Italy 0,0 9,5 71,4 19,0 100,0
Serbia 6,3 6,3 70,8 16,7 100,0
Slovenia 10,0 50 55,0 30,0 100,0

Environmental

On environmental issues there is a consensus of opinion in several
areas among respondents from the four counties. There is an agreement that
climate change has negatively affected urban trees and green spaces and 69
free-response examples were given out of a total of 119 positive responses
(Q20, Q20a) with the main ones being direct impacts such as drying, water

shortages and disasters from extreme phenomena.

Q20. Has climate change negatively affected urban trees and green
spaces in your country?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Total
Greece 17,9 20,5 61,5 100,0
Italy 28,6 9,5 61,9 100,0
Serbia 27,1 10,4 62,5 100,0
Slovenia 20,0 15,0 65,0 100,0

The need to protect urban biodiversity is obvious to the interviewees
and they believe that this is also true within the organization they work, to a
slightly lesser extent as it is in the existing legislation. On the contrary, they
do not believe that the general public or local authorities have the same
sensitivities (Q21). In the same pattern the need for best practices in urban
tree management is recognized as very important by respondents and to a
lesser extent by their working organizations, while the public, legislation and

local authorities do not appear to recognize this importance (Q22).
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Q21. The need for urban biodiversity protection is evident: [for you]

Percentage %

Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 0,0 2,6 97,4 0,0 100,0
Italy 0,0 0,0 100,0 0,0 100,0
Serbia 6,3 4,2 87,5 2,1 100,0
Slovenia 5,0 0,0 90,0 5,0 100,0

Q21. The need for urb

an biodiversity protection is evident: [by the general public]

Percentage %

Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 10,3 28,2 35,9 25,6 100,0
Italy 14,3 42,9 23,8 19,0 100,0
Serbia 27,1 8,3 52,1 12,5 100,0
Slovenia 25,0 20,0 20,0 35,0 100,0

Q21. The need for urban biodiversity protection is evident: [within your
institution/organisation]
Percentage %

Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 5,1 10,3 74,4 10,3 100,0
Italy 0,0 19,0 71,4 9,5 100,0
Serbia 14,6 8,3 66,7 10,4 100,0
Slovenia 0,0 0,0 85,0 15,0 100,0

Q21. The need for urban biodiversity protection is evident: [

by the local authorities]

Percentage %

Not sure/Don’t

know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 15,4 23,1 28,2 33,3 100,0
Italy 14,3 38,1 33,3 14,3 100,0
Serbia 25,0 18,8 47,9 8,3 100,0
Slovenia 5,0 20,0 60,0 15,0 100,0

Q21. The need for u

rban biodiversity protection is evident: [in your country's

legislation]
Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 33,3 12,8 30,8 23,1 100,0
Italy 9,5 28,6 38,1 23,8 100,0
Serbia 14,6 20,8 45,8 18,8 100,0
Slovenia 25,0 20,0 40,0 15,0 100,0
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Q22. The need for best practices in management of urban trees is recognized: [by you]

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 0,0 0,0 97,4 2,6 100,0
Italy 0,0 0,0 100,0 0,0 100,0
Serbia 2,1 4,2 91,7 2,1 100,0
Slovenia 0,0 0,0 95,0 5,0 100,0

Q22. The need for best practices in management of urban trees is recognized: [by the
general public]

Percentage %

Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 15,4 23,1 35,9 25,6 100,0
Italy 0,0 52,4 23,8 23,8 100,0
Serbia 20,8 27,1 41,7 10,4 100,0
Slovenia 20,0 30,0 20,0 30,0 100,0

Q22. The need for best practices in management of urban trees is recognized: [within

your institution/organisation]

Percentage %

Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 7,7 15,4 59,0 17,9 100,0
Italy 4,8 14,3 66,7 14,3 100,0
Serbia 12,5 14,6 66,7 6,3 100,0
Slovenia 0,0 0,0 90,0 10,0 100,0

Q22. The need for best practices in management of urban trees is recognized: [by the

local authorities]

Percentage %

Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 23,1 30,8 20,5 25,6 100,0
Italy 4,8 42,9 23,8 28,6 100,0
Serbia 22,9 33,3 29,2 14,6 100,0
Slovenia 5,0 25,0 35,0 35,0 100,0

Q22. The need for best p

ractices in management of urban trees is recognized: [in your
country's legislation]

Percentage %

Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Partially Total
Greece 25,6 30,8 20,5 23,1 100,0
Italy 4,8 38,1 28,6 28,6 100,0
Serbia 22,9 31,3 31,3 14,6 100,0
Slovenia 15,0 45,0 20,0 20,0 100,0
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The common tendency of the respondents who believe that there is a
general lack of experienced and/or adequately trained personnel for the

management of urban trees is evident (Q23).

Q23. Do you believe there is a lack of experienced and/or adequately
trained personnel in the local municipalities or other pertinent
authorities’ responsible for urban trees management?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Total
Greece 2,6 51 92,3 100,0
Italy 14,3 9,5 76,2 100,0
Serbia 16,7 4,2 79,2 100,0
Slovenia 0,0 5,0 95,0 100,0

Legal

Serbia is a candidate for EU membership, while the remaining 3
countries are members of the EU and there is greater consensus in their
national legislations based on European directives (I3). All states have, to
some extent, specific laws protecting specific types of urban trees or urban
green areas, and 57 free-response examples were given out of 61 positive

responses. In Serbia and Slovenia there is a high percentage of unawareness

(Q8).

Q8. Are there special laws in effect protecting specific urban tree
species or urban green areas?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Total
Greece 30,8 17,9 51,3 100,0
Italy 28,6 4,8 66,7 100,0
Serbia 43,8 20,8 35,4 100,0
Slovenia 35,0 15,0 50,0 100,0

Response trends on whether national standards/laws are available on
tree care and management are mixed, with 29 free-response examples given

out of 34 affirmative responses (Q29). Slovenia seems to have no such
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standards or laws in contrast to Italy, while unawareness on the matter

seems to prevail to a considerable extent in Greece and Serbia.

Q9. Are national standards/laws concerning tree care/tree management
available and have to be considered before any action?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Total
Greece 41,0 20,5 38,5 100,0
14,3 38,1 47,6 100,0
54,2 35,4 10,4 100,0
Slovenia 15,0 65,0 20,0 100,0

*Serbia — Italy, differ statistically significantly

Answers to whether existing laws require any kind of certification for
urban tree managers are mostly negative (Q10). For the 14 positive answers,
10 free answer examples have been given. Respondents from Italy have given

the most positive and free answers.

Q10. Are existing laws requiring any type of certification for urban tree
managers?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Total
Greece 28,2 61,5 10,3 100,0
19,0 57,1 23,8 100,0
50,0 41,7 8,3 100,0
Slovenia 30,0 65,0 5,0 100,0

*Serbia — Italy, differ statistically significantly

Education

The terms European Tree Technician and European Tree Worker (ETT
& ETW) are known to respondents in Italy and Slovenia, while in Greece and
Serbia there is a significant percentage of unawareness (Q1). At the same
time, there is unawareness about whether each country complies with the

ECTS and EQF standards for education (Q24).
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Q1. Are you familiar with the terms European Tree Technician and
Tree Worker (ETT & ETW)?

Percentage %
No Yes Partially Total
Greece 30,8 33,3 35,9 100,0
Italy 0,0 57,1 42,9 100,0
Serbia 39,6 27,1 33,3 100,0
Slovenia 10,0 65,0 25,0 100,0

Q24. Does your country comply with ECTS and EQF standards for education?

Percentage %
I am not sure

Don't they are

know No Yes implemented Total
Greece 20,5 33,3 10,3 35,9 100,0
Italy 33,3 23,8 19,0 23,8 100,0
Serbia 45,8 4,2 14,6 35,4 100,0
Slovenia 45,0 15,0 5,0 35,0 100,0

Teaching of arboriculture modules, especially for the management of
urban trees in educational institutions of any level seems to be largely
absent and does not correspond to modern techniques and knowledge (Q4)
even though there are educational institutions of various levels in the field of

arboriculture (Q25).

Q4. Are arboriculture modules specific for urban tree management taught in
educational institutes of any level?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t In an old fashion
know No Yes (obsolete) manner | Total
Greece 23,1 33,3 10,3 33,3 100,0
Italy 19,0 28,6 23,8 28,6 100,0
Serbia 29,2 8,3 41,7 20,8 100,0
Slovenia 25,0 10,0 50,0 15,0 100,0
Q25. Do education institutes of various levels in the field of
arboriculture exist in your country?
Percentage %
Not sure/Don’
t know No Yes Total
Greece 51 23,1 71,8 100,0
Italy 9,5 14,3 76,2 100,0
Serbia 18,8 20,8 60,4 100,0
Slovenia 35,0 15,0 50,0 100,0
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It seems that there is a lot of ambiguity but also a tendency of positive
answers, that environmental and green education and skills programs exist
and are available in VET or higher education institutes (Q26). At the same
time, where they exist, they seem to be in demand, but there is still an

information deficit (Q26a).

Q26. Are environmental and green skills education programs available
in VET providers or higher educational institutes?

Percentage %

Not sure/Don’t

know No Yes Total
Greece 48,7 7,7 43,6 100,0
Italy 38,1 19,0 429 100,0
Serbia 45,8 8,3 45,8 100,0
Slovenia 60,0 0,0 40,0 100,0

Q26a. If you answered yes, are they in demand by students?
Percentage %

Not sure/Don’t

know No Yes Total
Greece 42,9 14,3 42,9 100,0
Italy 73,3 6,7 20,0 100,0
Serbia 66,7 7,7 25,6 100,0
Slovenia 63,6 0,0 36,4 100,0

Certified training programs do not seem to exist or be particularly well
known in each country (Q27). 15 examples of free answers were given to the

15 total positive answers of various certifications.

Q27. Are there any certified training courses like the European Tree
Workers and European Tree Technicians or any other national ones in
your country (EAC or other certification)?

Percentage %
Not sure/Don’t
know No Yes Total
Greece 38,5 56,4 51 100,0
Italy 52,4 9,5 38,1 100,0
68,8 31,3 0,0 100,0
40,0 35,0 25,0 100,0

*Serbia — Slovenia, differ statistically significantly

Finally, there is a clear need for a new expanded certification for

people responsible for urban green management in cities in all countries

(Q28).
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Q28. Do you believe that new expanded European Tree training for
Urban Green Officers (people responsible for managing urban nature)
is needed at the moment?

Percentage %
Agv gipon
ciyovpoc-n
ot ™

No Yes oTIyun Total
Greece 7,7 92,3 0,0 100,0
Italy 4,8 81,0 14,3 100,0
Serbia 0,0 91,7 8,3 100,0
Slovenia 50 80,0 15,0 100,0

Conclusions

Conclusions that apply to all four countries of the survey

e Higher education institutions and VET are NOT
hindered by government education policy, but cannot
easily add an arboriculture training module.

e [Itis NOT easy to communicate and cooperate with
ministries and other administrative bodies in the areas
of education and legislation, regarding the issue of
urban tree management.

e There do not seem to be any widely known policies
that are part of a "green agenda" to incorporate the
implementation of new policies, either on education or
labor rights, as well as certifications for tree managers.

e In all countries, municipal plans for local strategic
adaptation to climate change, a climate change plan and
a water management plan are reported, and all three
can be used in training modules of modern
arboriculture.

Political

o Citizens recognize the need to protect and manage
urban trees.

e The public agrees with the need to protect urban trees
in the face of climate change.

e The public does not seem to have much confidence in
certified personnel in the field of green management

Social

Page 22 of 42



eu Trees

Conclusions that apply to all four countries of the survey

and/or maintenance.
e Green skills are generally welcome by the public.

Technological

The competent authority that manages urban trees does
NOT make use of new technologies, such as GIS and
geolocation technologies, digital file, database and
spatial database, etc. It performs to some extent a risk
assessment of the trees it manages.

Respondents believe that in order to effectively manage
urban trees, new technologies need to be exploited and
their risk assessment carried out.

Environmental

Climate change has negatively affected urban trees
and green spaces.

The need to protect urban biodiversity is real.

There is a need for best practices in the management of
urban trees.

The lack of experienced and/or trained staff in local
municipalities that manage urban trees is recognized
by respondents.

Legal

Common EU legislation and directives apply.

Various local or general environmental legislations are
involved in the management of urban trees in an often-
unclear manner.

There are some special laws to protect certain types of
trees or areas.

It is not clear whether there is a common urban tree
policy across the territory of each country.

Few existing laws require any kind of certification for
tree workers and their managers.
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Development questions / Qualitative questions:?

Q8. Are there special laws in effect protecting specific urban tree species or urban
green areas? Q8a. If yes, please give some examples:

1.
2.

3.

11.
12.
13.
14.

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21.

Iotopkoi Knmot, Alon

Movo cg opiopéva [Tapka mov dtowkovvtan amd AX, ta omoia OETtovy
kavoveg, w.y. [ldpxo Tpiton

210 mEPLAOTIKO TPAoIvo VITdpyovv, 6To aoTikd To apBpo 24 tov
2UVTAYHOTOS OVOPEPETOL EUUEGO KOL GTNV TPOCTOGIN TV IGTOPIKDOV
tomiov eniong lotopikoi toémotl N. 3028/2002 kot Atatnpntéa Mvnueio g
®vong (N. 996/71)

I ta E1dm, vapyet éva mald TIA mov €xet evtoybel otn cvpuPaon
CITES (yw mapddetrypo £étot mpoctateveton o Doivikag tov OcoppdoTtov)
Optopéva pepovopéva 0évopa tpoctatevovior wg Mvnueia g Pvong.
O ympot mov givar [Tapkoa Kot AAGT TPOGTATEVOVTAL MG dOGIKOL.

To wépra ko dAom Tpostatedovrol amd T dacikn vopodeosia,
CLYKEKPIUEVA OEVTPA UTOoPoHV va, evTayBovv Gg €101KO KOOETTMG
TPOCTUGIOG TTY LIOTOPIKA OEVTPAL.

Adelo KomnG EVTOG YOPWOV TPAGIVOV, GOELD KOTNG GE KOWOYPTGTOVG
YDPOLG.

IMEYKO KYIIAPIZXI EYKAAYTITOX KAI AENTPA
XAPAKTHPIZEMENA IZETOPIKA/MNHMEIAKA/BETEPANOI KAGE
EIAOYX

IIpootacio TAdTavov amd petoypmuoTikd éAkoc. Myvnueio e oong.
[Teproyn WO10iTEPOV PLOTKOV KAAAOLG,.

[Toleodopikdc Kavoviopog

. doo1Kn| vopobesio yio mhpka kot Ghon, TepPaiiovtikn vopobesio yio

pepovouéva €10m 0&vipwv mov pmopel va Bpickovtol 6To aoTikd
neptPaAlov

Aocikd 1om

[Ipoctatevopevo ddcog Aadrog

AAXIKH NOMOGEZIA

1. Ot daokol vopotl TepAaBAVOVY GTIG TPOGTATEVTIKES TOVG SLUTAEELS TA
dévtpa ota Adon kot [apxa. 2. [ToAgodopikég drotdéelg mpootatehovy Ta
dévTpa 6TOV 0GTIKO 16TO.

[Tevka

Gp0Bpo 19 map 4 tov v. 1650/1986,

apBpo 3 map. 4, 4pbpo 5 mwap 2 Tov v. 998/1979,

apBpa 58, 59, 60 Tov v. 4280/2014,

apBpo 24 wap. 3P tov v. 3889/2010

VILAPYOLV EMIOTG VOLLOL EEEIOIKEVIEVOL Y10 GUYKEKPLUEVOVG YDPOLG
npacivov 6mmg Yo Tov EBvikd Knmo, ITediov tov Apewg, K.4.

Legge 10/2013 Norme per lo sviluppo degli spazi verdi urbani - Law
10/2013 Rules for the development of urban green spaces; Several

! In the language in which the response was recorded
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22.
23.
24,

25.
26.

217.
28.

29.
30.
31.
32.
33.

34.

35.
36.
37.

38.

39.
40.

41.
42.
43.

44,
45.
46.

47.
48.
49,

50.
51.

52.
53.

eu Trees

regional laws for urban redevelopment

Alberi monumentali e foreste di pianura

Monumentale Trees and protect area laws

LEGGI DI TUTELA DI AREE PARCO E RISERVE NATURALI,
LEGGI FORRESTALLI, VINCOLI PAESAGGISTICI

landscape protection national law
https://www.mite.gov.it/sites/default/files/archivio/normativa/legge_14 01
2013 _10.pdf,
https://www.mite.gov.it/sites/default/files/archivio/allegati/GPP/CAM _gia
rdini.pdf

municipal green regulation

Low of Nature Protection, Low on Forests, Low of environmental
protection, Low on National Parks.

Mnogobrojna parkovi i park Sume. Autohtone biljke npr. Picea pmorica

| believe Danube park (Dunavski park) in Novi Sad is protected area.
They don't aprove cut's

Hollow oaks are protected. In Oslo trees over a spesific size are protected
Local policy in fvg region protect old and big trees provideing mo ey to
keep them safe...

All oaks with 50cm diameter are protected, also in some areas you have to
apply before being able to remove trees.

Ley de proteccion desarbolado urbano de la Comunidad de Madrid 2007
It must permission for cutting private and public trees

tree protection in place when they are close to water. Avenue protect for
trees in a row of 5 or more. Protection of trees in churches. Permits have
to be given for tree work to be carried out.

LEGGE REGIONALE N. 28 del 19 novembre 2001 protect wild flora and
trees. Between trees there is the stone pine. However, the law is not really
considered.

Picea omorica on the mountain Kopaonik is protected by the low

Nature Protection Act
(https://www.paragraf.rs/propisi/zakon_o_zastiti_prirode.html)

Nature protection law https://www.zzps.rs/wp/zakoni/?script=lat

Zakon o zastiti prirode 1 podzakonska akta

In my city you cant felling trees ( also in privat garden) without make a
official request, if the stem is more then 50cm diameter.

Natural parks

Nature monuments

LOW OF NATURE PROTECTION REGULATED PROTECTED OF
PLANTS AND ANIMALS

Protected old tree as historic monument

Protected trees, parks, forests, virgin forest, natural parks...

Spatial plans (municipality level) that specify /map /design green
infrastrstructure (or green networks).

Municipal legislation protecting green areas

Old and exceptional trees can be protected as heritage trees on local or
national level.

ZRSVN

Old trees, Parks, tree alleys are protected in Slovenia by law, two
government institute manages that.
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56.
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Zavod za varstvo narave in Zavod za varstvo kulturne dedi$¢ine

Old city parks are protected and permission is needed for all maintaince.
Carska Bara, Potisje-Okanj, Zasavica

National law about heritage trees protection, about species selection,
about trees inventories. Regional laws about heritage trees protection

Q9. Are national standards/laws concerning tree care/tree management available and
have to be considered before any action? Q9a. If yes, please specify:

1.
2.

o~

o

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.
15.
16.

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.

26.

ETEII

http://www.elot.gr/1501-10-06-04-01 TP _ENQ 170510.pdf, ypetaleton
TEPOLTEP® eMECEPYOATIN, EMKAPOTOINGT KOl AVAPOPA GTN dlaXEIpIon
OLYKEKPILEVOV ELODV

O Teyvikég Mpodiaypapéc EAOT. Opwmg dev givar "mpv omd omotadnmote
evépyewn”

[Ip6tuma g ETEIL

KANONIXTIKEX AHMON, EXETIKA ®EK, £E AAAEX XQPEX
ITOAY TTAOYZIO YAIKO NOMOGEZIAX

ETEIT (EAvikég texviKég Tpodiarypapes)

H XPHXZH TQN ETEIT KAGOPIZOYN TON TPOITIO AIAXEIPHXHX
TON AXTIKOQON AENTPON ,AAAA XPEIAZETAI BEATIQXH KAI
EITIKAIPOITIOIHEH

. ETEII

®EK B 4607/2019

ETETT

Ot podiaypagég ETEIT

EAOT TIT 1501-10-06-04-01:2009

Direttiva 128/2009/CE, D.Lgs 150/2012, DM 22.01.2014 (ITALY'S
NATIONAL ACTION PLAN FOR THE SUSTAINABLE USE OF
PLANT PROTECTION PRODUCTS);

Legge 10

PROTOCOLLI SIA
https://www.mite.gov.it/sites/default/files/archivio/normativa/legge_14 01
2013 _10.pdf,

Law on C.A.M. - Law 14/01/2013

Sve nove zelene povrSine moraju odgovarati prihvaceni standardima

Law about forests

You have to know national and local laws to know what you can or cannot
do

National standard to take care of monumental trees

Not sure where to find them

There are no real standards currently. There are however laws in place.
Most of the time this only really applies for removals or heavy pruning
operations

Few cities have a special law for take care of trees, usually something
about modern arboricultural practices.

must have authorization to cut some species of trees, there are laws that
regulate pruning

Yes, they are available and no, they don't have to be obliged by the low or
even national recommendations.
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ETPS 2005, now 2021 in translation
Depending on the client
Most of them are local, such as city's rules and regulations

Q10. Are existing laws requiring any type of certification for urban tree managers?
Q10a. If yes, please specify:

1.
2.

w

oo

8.
9.

10.
11.

[Ttuyio yewmdvov, dacoAdYoL KAT

AITANTHZA OXITTATI KAKQX AEN EXOYN XTHN EAAAAA.
AAAOY EXOYN.

Amogottol 'emmovikng ZyoAng

ZuvBmg (NToHv 0 avAadoos Vo EXEL TOAVETY EUTELPIO GTNV AVAANYM
OVTIGTOYY®OV £PYMV KOl L€ CVYKEKPIULEVO TPODTOAOYIGHLO

minimum environmental contents

Odgovarajuca licenca propisana zakonom

Norwegian certification, ETW or ISA are required to work on trees for the
municipality of Oslo

Licence

In my city we can work on urban trees just if there is minimum 1 etw in
the work area

ISA Certified Arborist

Emilia-Romagna's law for veteran trees protection requires ETT and ETW
certified arborists for tree management

Q20. Has climate change negatively affected urban trees and green spaces in your
country? Q20a. If Yes, please give some examples:

el el

©oo~No

10.

11.

12.7

13.

Atelc DvALoTtmon AglBordv Aévopmv

[Tthoetg, ac0éveleg, SuokoAieg GTNV AVATTLEN TOVG

Meydn katomdvnon Adym axpaiov KMUITIKOV cUVONKOV
[Mopatetapévn tepiodog Enpaciag (m.y. otV AtTikn) Kot avopuPpiog (m.y.
ot Avtikn Greece) mov vekpadVvel Ta dEVTpa Tov Ppiokoviol 6T T
optakd €64on. Eniong 1 petafoir] tov 1ovontdcewv (LEWOUEVES TTLO
Bopewvd, avénuéveg oty kevrpikn Greece) edv empeivel ®g uvopEVo,
VroBétm 611 suvdéetan pe v Khpotikn Kpion. Zta votia (6mov
EMKPATOVV AOY® Ko TNG LEYAANG TEP1OOOV ENpaciag Ta mo Enpobeppukd
aelfaAn medka) Tpokorel peydrho aptOpd x1ovobracidv.

AvENon tov avaykov apdsvonc. [lepiocdtepa cmacpéva dEvipa Kot
KAOOL AOY® aKpOimV KAUPIKAOV QOIVOUEV®V.

ENpavon 0EVIpmV ,10104TEPA OOV EV VITAPYEL TOTIGLLAL

KAPATATZIA, ®OINIKOEIAH, NEPATZIEX

[Mapatetapévn mepiodog Enpacioc, [TAnppvpikd eavopeva

Kot povo ot axpaio vymiég Oeppoxpaciec mov tedevtaio speavifovrat,
€XOVV QUGUEVEIG EMITAOGELS GTNV LYEID TOV SEVIP®V. ACTIK®V KO U
Kataotpoen and évrova kapikd pavopeva, £kbeon oe acBéveles, un
€VVOiKEG cuvONKeg avamTuéng

OXIAKOMA

Eyel emnpedoet v avlektikdtta TV déEvipmv, TpofAnuata and v
aépla pomovon, v Enpacia kKot v ovénon g Beprokpaciog

O 0QOdPOC YEWDVAG LE EVTOVES LOVOTTAOGELS KATEGTPEYE TOALA OEVOPQL
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14.
15.
16.
17.

18.
19.

20.

21.

22.
23.
24,
25.
26.

217.
28.

29.
30.

31.

32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,

45.
46.

47.
48.

eu Trees

[Tepraotikég TupKaYIES, KOTAGTPOPES OO TANUUDPES

Enpavoelg, actéveteg

I[TATETOZ, ENTONEX XIONOIITQXEIX

1. Avénpévec avaykeg o dpdevon, 2. axpaio Koaptkd eovopeva ( EVTOVeS
YLOVOTITMGELS, OPIUELS AVELOL ) LE OMOTEAEG L OTTACTUATO Kol EKPLLDGELS
dévOpmv

Axpoaio Kaiptkd eovopeva

Ot axpoiec YLOVOTTMOGELS Kol Ol aKpaieg VYNAES Beppokpacieg Tov 600
TEAELTAIWV ETOV £XOVV TPOEEVIGEL LEYAAT KATOTOVIOT) GTO OEVTPU TOV
TOAE®V.

daiveton vo VTEPYOLV TEPLGGATEPES UMMAELEG OEVIPWV Kot Odpuvmv o
INUOGLOVG YDPOLS o' 6Tl 6TO TAPELOOV AOY® KoTtamdvNnong ond Tig
vynAEg Beppokpacieg ko v eAmn dpdevon).

[Tthoelg 04vOpmV AOY® EVIOVMV KAIPIKAOV QOIVOUEV®V, OVATTUEN
ac0eveELDV, VEEG EVTOLOAOYIKES TPOGPOAES

drought and heat waves

Alcune specie stanno scomparendo, ad esempio ippocastano

Stress ripetuti da tempeste, persistente aridita, riduzione periodo freddo,
Sea exposition and see Winds... siccita in new implant of Young trees
RIDUZIONE DELLE PRECIPITAZIONI E CONSEGUENTE
NECESSITA' DI MAGGIOR CONSUMO DI ACQUA, MAGGIORI
COSTI PER REALIZZAZIONE IMPIANTI

drought stress

Tree damage by insolation on leaves an the bark, increase in insect pest
populations on urban green, lack of precipitation and long period of
drought.

suSenje velikog broja vrsta drveca i Zbunja, trenutno aktuelno platana
Masovno propadanje Cetinara usled povecanja prosecne godisnje
temperatura, kao i maximalnih temperatura

After a long drought in 2012, a large number of conifers was died,
especially Norway spruces

Damages on trees’ organs

Spreading if pests which endanger trees

Increase in tree diseases caused by opportunistic fungal pathogens
Some old tree species dissapeared

Dry summers. Temperature.

Elms seem to suffer from former droughts (like in 2018)

Dead Of dome Genus, like Cedrus sp. or Quercus sp.

Trunks burnt by the sun/hit/uv rays

Hard dry soils that water cannot penerate.

Coniferous decorative trees massively died in the last decade.
Occurence of some pests

drying and diseases of thuja occidentalis

The decay of older healthy trees is noticeable. Young newly planted trees
have difficulty surviving.

The old healthy trees in parks are dying in the last couple of years.
Floods, higher temperature in urban area, drying trees, lack of water for
irrigation

Our coniferous plants suffer

Extinction of certain species
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50.

51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
S7.
58.
59.
60.
61.

62.

63.
64.
65.
66.

67.
68.
69.
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SuSenje stabala na zelenim povrSinama

Global warming in combination with insufficient involvement of green
spaces in cities, leads to extremely high temperatures in the summer and a
bad impact on air quality that is most easily noticed in the winter, due to
increased humidity and lower air temperature, we have some form of
smog and fog, which in the absence of windy days primarily endangers
the health of all citizens but also due to reduced visibility makes life
difficult at all levels directly or indirectly.

death or suffering of many trees

New disease, less rains

Siccita

Spread of invasive species

DAMAGE OF SOLAR RADIATION

Oak forests is in problem with less rain

Long droughts, late forsts, heavy wind gusts are more frequent
Stronger droughts (low grouth /resiliance rate), more illnesses...

A very long period without rain

bor pred knjiznico v Tolminu

Some diseases, that were previously held back by cold sumemr night
temperatures have the capacity to spread no, when temperatures are
higher.

Drought, storms,... lowerd trees vitality to a degree that they became
succeptible to "pests/ pathogens".

Drought

icebreaker, windbreaker

Some tree species are having problem, pest and desease

Nekatere vrste in sorte dreves in grmicevja so bolj dovzetne za bolezni in
Skodljivce.

drying of some tree species in warmer areas.

problems with conifers, and increased numbers of diseases and pests

In the last years we experienced heavy tornados and heavy drought
periods, in some cases not experienced in the last 100 years

Q27.. Are there any certified training courses like the European Tree Workers and
European Tree Technicians or any other national ones in your country (EAC or other
certification)? Q27a. If Yes please elaborate:

1.

N

©ooN O~ W

10.
11.

GREEN TREE

certification issued by the SIA (Italia section of International Society of
Arboriculture (ISA))

There are two-three different organization that provide training courses
ETW, ISA

Scuola Agraria Parco di Monza

Norwegian trepleieforum is member of the EAC

Asociacion Espafiola de Arboricultura

A school that says that they try to follow the ETW, but they do not
Few schools prepare students for the certification. And then we have 3
different centers for do the examination

Formazione 3t

SKT A, B, SRT by Nuremberger schule
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13.
14.
15.
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Tree care/maintenamce on height
Npk

Skt

Mostly private institutes

Q29. Do you have anything else to share on the matter?

1.
2.

oks®

o~

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

15.
16.

17.
18.
19.

20.
21.
22.

Opiopéveg amd TIG EpOTNOELS TIG Pp1Ka. SLGVONTEG

NATINEI KYKAOZX XTA AIEK (ITX £YTTPOY) KAI ITE-EINAI
MONOETHZX TO ITOAY ATAAIKAZIA MHN MITAEZOYME ME AEI
KAI KAGHI'HTAAEX

Yol TNV TOTPLO0 OV, 1) VIO, YEVIKOTEPQ, ELVOL OYVMOGTI EVVOLOL

No amroKAEIGTOOV 01 1O1OTEG aTd TNV SLoEipLoT dEVIPWV

oyl

Training in arboriculture and certification are needed more than ever in
order to protect trees in urban environment.

No

| love you green earth

| feel there is a need to spread awareness on the matter of urban trees
managing, so that the people will start to understand why it is needed to
have competent workers in the field

No

No

There should be a high expectance of any future tree management
education that requires proof of a long practical work life. The generally
the best tree consultants are ex climbers who have been working for at
least 15+ years. There of course is a few of very good consultants and tree
managers who can without having a large amount of practical life. To
know trees you have to of worked with trees! Thanks for putting this out
on the forum! :D

| think there should be fine and police that make sure the laws regarding
trees and biodiversity are respected.

Thanks a lot for initiatives!

| dream that one day somebody will finally see and recognize my work in
area of GIS - cadaster of vegetation in urban spaces and that I can finally
finish same database for my town. | dream of getting exact map needed
for work instead making it on my own and with my limited abilities and to
get helper on field instead to work all alone. And | hope that people will
finally name our system with correct name. It is not nor ever will be
forest. Regards from last person working in my ton on creating cadaster
database for public spaces........ Like somebody would ever respond

No

No

I know that more and more people are becoming etw or ett, but id like that
also the manager of the green part of the municipality must be certified.
Get knowledge to students

Thank you for working toward better future for trees and us.

Want to send photos. Example: big tree massacre at Habjanov bajer,
Ljubljana
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23. -
24. No.

COMMENTS WITHIN THE QUESTION:

Q19. Do the municipalities in your country have any of the following plans or
strategies?

1. Xe emowovia pe S1GQopovg ONIOVG 6TO TaPEABOV £xm dOMIGTMOGEL OTL
GAA01 Mot £xouv oyédta Ty, OEVOP®VY Kot AAAOL Oyl Agv givan
otedeyopévol (1aitepa ot pkpoi SNHOL) UE TIG APHOSIEG VIINPEGIES Yol
VO TO KOVOLV.

Plant small sorts of trees, cut big trees

there are big differences between cities

4. Depends of the city

wmn
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Annex 2

URBAN TREES MANAGEMENT in EUROPE -

euTrees

This questionnaire will help in the development and promotion of an urban
tree management education and certification standard across Europe. It will
contribute to the needs analysis on education and existing training and
certification schemes for the tree handlers, managers and officers.

According to the current legislation for the protection of personal data (i.e.,
General Data Protection Regulation - GDPR), upon your participation in the
survey, your personal information is automatically collected, stored and
used only for the purposes of this needs analysis and will not be leaked to
third parties.

By participating in the survey, you have been informed about General Data
Protection Regulation (GDPR) and you accept the processing of your data.

If at any time you do not wish this information to be collected, stored and
used, please notify us immediately at info@commonspace.gr and we will

delete it.

GENERAL INFO

Please answer the following:

1 Il1a. Your name:

2 I1b. Your email:

3 I2. Your organization:
4 I3. Country you operate:
C:'I Albania
() Armenia
D Austria
() Belarus
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Belgium
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Bulgaria
Croatia

Cyprus

Czech Republic
Denmark
Estonia
Finland

France

Georgia
Germany
Greece
Hungary
Iceland

Italy

Kosovo

Latvia
Liechtenstein
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malta

Moldova
Monaco
Montenegro
Netherlands
Norway

Poland
Portugal
Republic of Ireland
Republic of North Macedonia

Romania

Page 33 of 42



eu Trees

Russia

San Marino
Serbia
Slovakia
Slovenia
Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
Turkey

Ukraine

00000000000

United Kingdom

I4. Your position:

Q1. Are you familiar with the terms European Tree Technician and

Tree Worker (ETT & ETW)?

Additional Information can be found at the European Arboricultural Council official
site: https:/ /www.eac-arboriculture.com/eac-intro.aspx

(:) Yes
O Mo
D Partially

Q2. Do local municipalities/authorities manage urban trees in parks

and green spaces?

(:) Yes
D No

) Not sure/Don’t know

Q3. Can private sector manage urban trees in parks and green

spaces?

(:) Yes
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D No
-

Not sure/Don’t know

Q4. Are arboriculture modules specific for urban tree management

taught in educational institutes of any level?

Yes
No

In an old fashion (obsolete) manner

0000

Not sure/Don’t know

Political, Economic, Social, Technological, Legal and

Environmental information

Political and Legal info:

10

11

Q5. Can higher education institutions and VET providers add an

arboriculture education module without governmental involvement?

Information about Vocational Education and Training (VET) providers at

https:/ /www.cedefop.europa.eu/en/tools/vet-in-europe/systems/greece-2019

D Yes (e.g., just a typical approval)
O N

- Not sure/Don’t know

Q6. Is it easy to communicate and cooperate with associated
ministries and other governing bodies in areas of education and

legislation on the topic of urban tree management?

D Yes
D No

D Not sure/Don’t know
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Q7. Is there a political green agenda in effect that could be helpful for

establishing urban trees education and labour - professional rights?

A  country's green Agenda is the Implementation of EU's Green Deal

(https://ec.europa.eu/info/strategy/priorities-2019-2024 /european-green-deal_en)

) Yes
D No

- Not sure/Don’t know

Q8. Are there special laws in effect protecting specific urban tree

species or urban green areas?

Endangered species acts, protected areas etc

D Yes
) No

D Not sure/Don’t know

Q8a. If yes, please give some examples:

Q9. Are national standards/laws concerning tree care/tree

management available and have to be considered before any action?

) Yes
D No

- Not sure/Don’t know

Q9a. If yes, please specify:

Q10. Are existing laws requiring any type of certification for urban

tree managers?
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D Yes
D No

D Not sure/Don’t know

18 Q10a. If yes, please specify:

Technological and Socio-Economic info:

19 Q11. Do the pertinent authority that manages the urban trees in your

city:

Not sure/Don’t

Yes Partially

W

0
S
g

performs tree risk
assessments?

utilises GIS and
geolocation
technologies for tree
management?

keeps a detailed tree
management digital
record?

keeps a digital spatial
database of the trees?

regularly updates that
database?

has that information
available to the
public?

0000 0
0000 0 0:s
0000 00

-
-
-
-
-

20 Q12. Do you believe that in order to manage urban trees effectively:

Not sure/Don’t

know

Yes No Partially

g

tree risk assessment is D Q D

necessary?

the use of GIS and

geolocation D D D D

technologies for tree
management is a
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necessity?

a digital tree inventory
is a necessity?

a digital spatial
database of the trees
is a necessity?

a detailed digital
record of all managing
actions is a necessity?

0 00
0 00
0 00
0 00

public availability of
the above records is a
necessity?

g
0
g
g

21 Q13. Do you believe there is a market need for certified tree handlers

in your country?

D Yes
D No
-

Not sure/Don’t know

22 Q14. Would potential clients (private or public sector) prefer certified

tree handlers?

Yes
No

Required by law

0000

Not sure/Don’t know

23 Q15. Do the citizens acknowledge the need for urban tree protection

and appropriate management?

) Yes
-

No

D Not sure/Don’t know

24 Q16. Does the public acknowledge the need for urban trees

protection in the face of climate change?
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Yes
No

Not sure/Don’t know

25 Q17. Are certified personnel in tree care and management trusted by

the public?

-
-
-

-

Yes
No

Not sure/Don’t know

Not applicable

26 Q18. Are green skills welcome by the public?

Cedefop defines green skills as “the knowledge, abilities, values and attitudes needed

to live in, develop and support a sustainable and resource-efficient society” additional

info

https://europa.eu/climate-pact/about/priority-topics/green-skills_en and

https:/ /www.cedefop.europa.eu/en/projects/skills-and-jobs-green-transition

-
-
-

Yes

No

Not sure/Don’t know

Environmental info

27 Q19. Do the municipalities in your country have any of the following

plans or strategies?

0000000

Resilience strategy

Local adaptation to climate change strategy
Climate action plan

Air quality plan

Local recovery plan

Urban biodiversity plan

Tree master plan
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Green / blue infrastructure plan
Water managment plan

Soil managment plan

None of the above

[ don't know

Other

000000

28 Q20. Has climate change negatively affected urban trees and green

spaces in your country?

Yes

No

00

- Not sure/Don’t know

29 Q20a. If Yes, please give some examples:

30 Q21. The need for urban biodiversity protection is evident

Not sure/Don’t
know

Yes Partially

for you

C

by the general public

-

within your
institution /organisation

-

by the local authorities

-

00000
00000 =

in your country's
legislation

00000

-

31 Q22. The need for best practices in management of urban trees is

recognised

Not sure/Don’t Partially

Yes N
by you o D D

by the general public C D C ) C C )
within your
institution/organisation - - -
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in your country's D D D

legislation

32

-
-

Q23. Do you believe there is a lack of experienced and/or adequately
trained personnel in the local municipalities or other pertinent

authorities’ responsible for urban trees management?

D Yes
D No

D Not sure/Don’t know

Educational info

33

34

35

0000

-
-

D Not sure/Don’t know

Q24. Does your country comply with ECTS and EQF standards for
education?

For additional info you can visit: EQF:
https:/ /www.cedefop.europa.eu/en/projects/european-qualifications-framework-
eqf ECTS: https://education.ec.europa.eu/levels/higher-education/inclusion-

connectivity /european-credit-transfer-accumulation-system

Yes
No
I am not sure they are implemented

Don’t know

Q25. Do education institutes of various levels in the field of

arboriculture exist in your country?

Yes
No

Q26. Are environmental and green skills education programs

available in VET providers or higher educational institutes?
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D Yes
D No

- Not sure/Don’t know

36 Q26a. If you answered yes, are they in demand by students?

D Yes
) No

D Not sure/Don’t know

37 Q27. Are there any certified training courses like the European Tree
Workers and European Tree Technicians or any other national ones

in your country (EAC or other certification)?

) Yes
D No

- Not sure/Don’t know

38 Q27a. If Yes please elaborate:

39 Q28. Do you believe that new expanded European Tree training for
Urban Green Officers (people responsible for managing urban

nature) is needed at the moment?

(:) Yes
D No

D Not sure at the moment

40 Q29. Do you have anything else to share on the matter?

Thank you for your time!
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